

No. 21-1215

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

KYLE T. EDWARDS

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	2
Argument.....	14
A. The judgment below is correct and consistent with the results reached by every circuit court to have considered the final rule .....	15
B. Petitioners’ two <i>Chevron</i> questions do not warrant further review .....	22
C. Further review would be especially unwarranted in this interlocutory posture.....	32
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	26, 28
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 197 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 942 (2009).....	5, 7, 16, 20
<i>Amaya v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020), vacated on reh’g, 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020), reinstated, 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-159 (filed Aug. 2, 2021) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	23
<i>Babb v. Secretary</i> , 992 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	26
<i>CFTC v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021), petition for reh’g pending, No. 20-51016 (filed Jan. 28, 2022) .....	21, 22, 32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 14, 26
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	31
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	27
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	23
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Commissioner</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939) .....	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	32
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> : 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	21, 22, 24
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	15, 30
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) .....	31
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Mendez v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	29
<i>Mushtaq v. Holder</i> , 583 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020), cert. dismissed, 141 S. Ct. 1291 (2021) .....	30
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	23
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 428 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 920 (2006) .....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 252 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	17, 29
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , No. 202000087, 2021 WL 4058360 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 7, 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 Fed. Appx. 231 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 939 (2020) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	23
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 948 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	29
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	32
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	29, 31
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	9
Act of June 26, 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236.....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> (1982):	
42 U.S.C. 7413(c)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. 7502(b)(6) .....	25
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449:	
§ 101(6), 100 Stat. 450 (18 U.S.C. 921(a)(23)).....	2
§ 102(9), 100 Stat. 452-453 (18 U.S.C. 922(o)).....	2
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, Tit. II, sec. 201, § 5845(b), 82 Stat. 1231.....	
2	2
National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. 5801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	
26 U.S.C. 5841(c) .....	3
26 U.S.C. 5845(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XI, Subtit. A, 108 Stat. 1996:	
§ 110102, 108 Stat. 1996-1998 .....	3
§ 110105, 108 Stat. 2000 .....	3
10 U.S.C. 867.....	22
15 U.S.C. 78n(e) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).....	26
16 U.S.C. 1540(b)(1).....	26
18 U.S.C. 4.....	28
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(30) (2000) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 922(v) (2000) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 926(a) .....	7
26 U.S.C. 7801(a)(2)(A)(i).....	7
26 U.S.C. 7805(a) .....	7
27 C.F.R.:	
Section 447.11 .....	7, 8
Section 478.11 .....	7, 8

VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 479.11 .....	7, 8
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.130(a)(1) .....	7
Section 0.130(a)(2) .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	22
Miscellaneous:	
ATF, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>National Firearms Act Handbook</i>	
(Apr. 2009) .....	3, 15, 16
Ruling 2006-2 (Dec. 13, 2006), go.usa.gov/xpbEX .....	5
82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017) .....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Feb. 23, 2018) .....	6, 7
83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018) .....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 1780, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 495, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	3
<i>National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the House</i>	
<i>Comm. on Ways and Means on H.R. 9066,</i>	
73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 1444, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	17
